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- Court by the Ondo State Police Com-
mand for alleged murde
armed robbery: -

Babatope Okeowo
AKURE '

32year-old suspected cultist, Su-
laiman A

2-year-old man in courtfor alleged cultism, murder, robbery

family, friends aljege plan to free suspect -

member and thereby committed an of:
fence, contrary to and punishable under

te’s

_Imole was accused of é]legedliki]l-

I, cultism and -

- _Section 1(1) of the Cultism, Secret Cult

and similar activities (Prohibited) Act
Cap. 39 Vol. 1, Laws of Ondo State of
Nigeria 2006

- “That you Sulaiman Ayah Imole ‘m’

guns and other erous weapors,

did conspire together to

contrary to section 316 and punishable

sm—

wit: Murder, kidnappi bbe

under Section 319 of the Criminal Code,

} | cap.37,Vol. 1, Laws of Ondo State of Ni-
| | -geria 2006. % s ¥

The charges preferred against Irnole e
{ | Dythepolice prosecutor, Inspector Festus

reads in part; “That you Sulai-
man Ayuba imole ‘m’ and others atlarge
on the same date, time and place in the
aforementioned Magisterial District, did

parade yourself to be Eiye Secret Cult

fence, contrary to and puni

and othersatlarge between25/5/20%2and_

, 24/2/2023 at about 1500hrs at Owo within

| ingAyodele Adeba 0 Bosede, aka Schoot—jpam o oo ﬂszl}]ﬁ?()urable courf, ria
and others, while being armed with commitfelonyto _committed an offence, contrary to Sec-

anapping, armed robbery, tion 316 and punishable under Section

f_axld.mﬂﬁsma_xlgt_hgreby oommittedaqof- 319 of the Criminal Code, Cap. 37, Vol.

6(a) & (b) of the Robbery and Firearms
(Special Provision) Act Cap.R11 Laws of
the Federation of Nigeria, 2004.

“That you Sulaiman Ayuba Imole

‘m’ and others at large on the same date,
time, and place in the aforementioned i
- Magisterial District, while armed with !
guns, cutlasses did kill a driver named
one Abubakar Zakari ‘m’ and one Nige-

Army CPL Saidu Baba and thereby

, Laws of Ondo State of Nigeria 2006.”

Taiwo Jimoh

Two members of asyndicate who spe-
cialise in the production of adulter-
ated Total Engine Oil have been arrest-

Police nab 2 over adulterated engine oil

they also tried to assist a woman to ef.
fect arrest on a lady reported to them
believing they were genuine mobile
police officers.

“During search on thm, one fab-

rinaénd AT am .20



